Value Perspective (Duration Gap Analysis). Earnings Perspective measures the sensitivity of net interest income to

changes in interest rate over the next 12 months. It involves bucketing of rate sensitive assets, liabilities and off-

balance sheet items as per residual maturity/ re-pricing date in various time bands and computing change of

income under 200 basis points upward and downward rate shocks over a one year horizon. Economic Value

Perspective calculates the change in the present value of the Bank‟s expected cash flows for a 200 basis point

upward and downward rate shock. The Bank also undertakes periodic stress testing for its banking book. This

provides a measure to assess the Bank‟s financial standing from extreme but plausible interest rate fluctuations.

The stress testing framework is approved by the Board. Periodic risk reports are sent to senior management for

review. A risk summary is also presented at ALCO meetings.

Basel III - Pillar 3 Disclosures

Quantification of IRRBB

The increase / decline in earnings and economic value for an upward / downward rate shock of 200 basis

points („bps‟), broken down by currency, are as follows:

 Earnings Perspective (impact on net interest income)

Amounts in (`) million

Currency

 Sep 30, 2014

If interest rate
were to go

down by 200
bps

If interest rate
were to go up

by 200 bps

INR   (19,274.7)  19,274.7

USD   (987.0)  987.0

Others   94.7   (94.7)

Total   (20,167.0)  20,167.0

 Economic Value Perspective (impact on market value of equity)

Amounts in (`) million

Currency

 Sep 30, 2014

If interest rate
were to go

down by 200
bps

If interest rate
were to go up

by 200 bps

INR   (2,590.6)  2,590.6

USD   (1,007.6)  1,007.6

Others   (1,794.9)  1,794.9

Total   (5,393.1)  5,393.1

10. General Disclosures for Exposures Related to Counterparty Credit Risk

Counterparty Credit Risk („CCR‟) limits for the banking counterparties are assessed based on an internal model that

considers the parameters viz. credit rating and net worth of counterparties, net worth of the Bank and business

requirements. In all other cases, CCR limit is approved based on credit assessment process followed by the Bank

as per the Credit Policies and Procedures Manual. CCR limits are set on the amount and tenor while fixing the

limits to respective counterparties with distinct limits for each type of exposure. Capital for CCR exposure is